## **RESOLUTION NO. 370**

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF BETHLEHEM REGARDING A PAVED CONNECTION BETWEEN GROVE STREET IN DELMAR TO THE ALBANY COUNTY RAIL TRAIL

Introduced: 9/9/19

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to enter into a license agreement with the Town of Bethlehem regarding construction of a paved connection between Grove Street in Delmar and the Albany County Rail Trail, and

WHEREAS, Members of the public and businesses around the four corners area of Delmar currently have no direct path to access the Rail Trail, and

WHEREAS, The license agreement will authorize the County of Albany and the Town of Bethlehem to undertake a shared-effort in order to complete a paved connection between Grove Street in Delmar and the Rail Trail, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into a license agreement with the Town of Bethlehem regarding a shared-effort in the construction of a paved connection between Grove Street in Delmar and the Albany County Rail Trail, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 9/9/19